1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 6
A
B
C
D
A
B
C
D
Date: 2019-10-28
KiCad E.D.A.  kicad (5.1.5)-2
Rev: 1.1Size: A4
Id: 1/4
Title: TMC6100-EVAL
File: TMC6100-EVAL v1.2.sch
Sheet: /
Trinamic OÜ
Sheet: Motor Driver
File: Motor Driver.sch
+VM
ADC_I_u
ADC_I_w
FAULT
DRV_EN
SPE
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_MOSI SPI2_MISO
UH
UL
VH
VL
WH
WL
+Vcc_IO
CS_DRIVER
+5V_VM
U
V
W
VSA
12Vout
5Vout
VCP
Sheet: Regulator and ID
File: Regulator and ID.sch
+5V_VM +Vcc_IO
Fault
CS_EEPROM
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_MISO
+3,3V
Sheet: Connevtors
File: Connevtors.sch
+VM
+5V_USB
+5V_VM
W
V
U
ADC_I_w
UH
VH
WH
CS_DRIVER
SPI2_MISO
DRV_EN
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_SCK
WL
VL
UL
ADC_I_u
SPE
+Vcc_IO
CS_EEPROM
VSA
12Vout
VCP
5Vout
+3,3V
SPI2_MISO
SPI2_MISO
CS_DRIVER
SPI2_MISO
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_MOSI
DRV_EN
DRV_EN
SPE
SPE
+3,3V
+3,3V
VSA
12Vout
5Vout
VCP
VSA
12Vout
5Vout
VCP
+VM
U
Fault
ADC_I_w
ADC_I_u
W
V
U
W
V
CS_EEPROM
+VM
+5V_VM +5V_VM
+5V_VM
+Vcc_IO
+Vcc_IO
+Vcc_IO
WL
CS_EEPROMADC_I_w
ADC_I_u
UL
VL
CS_DRIVER
WL
Fault
VL
UL
WH
VH
UHWH
VH
UH
 v1.0 - First release.
 v1.1 - shunt amplifier to the smaller type.
          signals to connector remapped: AIN0 = ADC_I_u and
          AIN1 = ADC_I_w.
          I_v signal removed.
          Added pullup resistor for EPROM.
Release history:
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 6
A
B
C
D
A
B
C
D
Date: 2019-10-28
KiCad E.D.A.  kicad (5.1.5)-2
Rev: 1.1Size: A4
Id: 2/4
Title: TMC6100-EVAL
File: Motor Driver.sch
Sheet: /Motor Driver/
Trinamic OÜ
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
5
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
R317
1k/1%
C
31
7
2,
2n
F
/1
6V
C318
470nF/16V
GND
IN-1
G
N
D
2
R
E
F
2
3
OUT 5
V
S
6
R
E
F
1
7
IN+8
U303
AD8418
R320
2,2/1%
GND GND
R318
2,2/1%
C
31
9
2,
2F
/1
00
V
C
31
6
10
0n
F
/1
6V
C310
470nF/16V
R313
2,2/1%
GND
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
4
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
GND
R310
2,2/1%
C
31
4
2,
2F
/1
00
V
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
3
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
CU 1
CS10
SCK_IDRV111
SDI12
SDO_SINGLE13
UH14
UL15
VCC_IO16
VH17
VL18
WH19
WL20
CLK21
SPE22
FAULT 23
DRV_EN24
VSA25
C
P
O
26
C
P
I
27
V
S
28
V
C
P
29
LSW 3
CW 30
HSW 31
W 32
V 33
HSV 34
CV 35
U 36
HSU 37
LSV 4
LSU 5
12VOUT6
5VOUT7
G
N
D
A
8
TEST 9
P
A
D
P
A
D
IC301
TMC6100-LA
C
31
3
2,
2F
/5
0V
GND
R319
3m/1%/3W
CRE2512-FZ-R003E-3
R305
3m/1%/3W
CRE2512-FZ-R003E-3
GND
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
6
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
C305
100nF/100V
C307
100nF/100V
C306
22nF/100V
GNDGND
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
1
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
C
31
2
2,
2F
/5
0V
GND
C
31
1
10
0n
F
/1
00
V
R311
0
C
31
5
10
0n
F
/5
0V
GND
R
31
4
0
GND
GND
C303
470nF/16V
GND
1, 2, 3
5, 6, 7, 8
1
4
5
Q
30
2
B
S
C
02
6N
08
N
S
5
GND
C
30
4
2,
2F
/1
00
V
R304
2,2/1%
GND
R303
1k/1%
R306
2,2/1%
IN-1
G
N
D
2
R
E
F
2
3
OUT 5
V
S
6
R
E
F
1
7
IN+8
U301
AD8418
C
30
1
10
0n
F
/1
6V
GND
C
30
2
2,
2n
F
/1
6V
+VM
12Vout
ADC_I_u
5Vout
VCP
VSA
+5V_VM
SPI2_SCK
+VM
W
ADC_I_w
V
+VM
FAULT
DRV_EN
SPE
CS_DRIVER
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_MISO
UH
VH
+VM
+5V_VM
U
+VM
+Vcc_IO
WL
UL
VL
WH
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 6
A
B
C
D
A
B
C
D
Date: 2019-10-28
KiCad E.D.A.  kicad (5.1.5)-2
Rev: 1.1Size: A4
Id: 3/4
Title: TMC6100-EVAL
File: Regulator and ID.sch
Sheet: /Regulator and ID/
Trinamic OÜ
VIN1
G
N
D
2
ON/OFF3 BP 4
VOUT 5
U401
LP2985-3.3
D401
HSMC-C190
Red
R403
150/1%
GND
CS1 MISO 2
WP3
G
N
D
4
MOSI 5
SCK 6
HOLD7 V
C
C
8
U402
AT25128B-SSHL-T8S1-L
R401
0
Not mounted
C
40
1
4,
7F
/1
6V
R402
0
C
40
2
10
nF
/1
6V
GND
GND
C
40
3
4,
7F
/1
6V
C404
100nF/50V
R
30
1
10
k/
1%
/0
60
3
+3,3V
+Vcc_IO
SPI2_SCK
SPI2_MISOCS_EEPROM
+5V_VM
Fault
SPI2_MOSI
+Vcc_IO
ID EEPROM
Regulator
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 6
A
B
C
D
A
B
C
D
Date: 2019-10-28
KiCad E.D.A.  kicad (5.1.5)-2
Rev: 1.1Size: A4
Id: 4/4
Title: TMC6100-EVAL
File: Connevtors.sch
Sheet: /Connevtors/
Trinamic OÜ
TP210
TestPoint
+VM1
DIO2 10
DIO311 DIO4 12
DIO513 AIN0 14
AIN115 AIN2 16
DIO617 DIO7 18
DIO819
GND 2
DIO9 20
DIO1021 DIO11 22
CLK1623 SPI2_CSN0 24
SPI2_CSN125 SPI2_CS2 26
SPI2_SCK27 SPI2_MISO 28
SPI2_MOSI29
GND3
SPI1_CSN 30
SPI1_SCK31 SPI1_MOSI 32
SPI1_MISO33 DIO12 34
DIO1335 DIO14 36
DIO1537 DIO16 38
DIO1739
ID_CLK 4
DIO18 40
DIO1941 +5V_VM 42
GND43 GND 44
+5V_USB5 ID_CH0 6
ID_CH17 DIO0 8
DIO19
J201
W+P_46-3492-44-3-00-10-PPTR
fid201
fiducial
fid202
fiducial
fid203
fiducial
TP201
TestPoint
TP202
TestPoint
TP203
TestPoint
TP204
TestPoint
TP205
TestPoint
TP206
TestPoint
TP207
TestPoint
TP208
TestPoint
TP209
TestPoint
H201
MountingHole
GND
C
20
1
22
0F
/1
00
V
C
20
2
22
0F
/1
00
V
GNDGNDGND
D
40
2
S
M
B
J5
8A
GND
1
2
3
U203
Metz_31330103
1
2
3
U204
Metz_31349103
Connected to U203
R203
10k/1%
GND
1
2
U201
Metz_31330102
GND
H204
MountingHole
C
20
5
1n
F
/1
00
V
C
20
4
1n
F
/1
00
V
H203
MountingHole
GND
GND
C
20
3
1n
F
/1
00
V
H202
MountingHole
1
2
U202
Metz_31349102
Connected to U202
+VM
SPI2_MISO
+5V_VM
+VM
+5V_VM
+5V_USB
+3,3V
CS_DRIVER
DRV_EN
SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_SCK
WL
VL
UL
ADC_I_u
+Vcc_IO
WH
VH
UH
ADC_I_w
5VoutVCP12Vout
SPE
+VMVSA
W
U
CS_EEPROM
+Vcc_IO
V
Mountingholes
Fiducials
Testpads
Power and motor connectors and plugs